## CHAPTER 779—S. F. No. 1817

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of International Falls.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. International Falls municipal court; judges salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of International Falls is \$5,100, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved May 17, 1963.

## CHAPTER 780-S. F. No. 1851

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the levy of an annual tax by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis for all purposes of its department of public relief; amending Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 14, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 14, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. Minneapolis; public welfare tax levy. The governing body of the city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and empowered to levy an annual tax of not to exceed 16 nine mills upon all taxable real and personal property within such city, the proceeds of which shall be used solely for the financing of all charter or statutory purposes of its department of public welfare. Such tax shall not at any time be in excess of the maximum rate of taxation fixed for the purposes hereinabove mentioned by any board or department of such city upon whom the duty of fixing the maximum rate of taxation for the various boards and departments of the city is placed by the charter of such city. Such tax shall be computed in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 273.13, Subdivision 7a.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.